Illinois law.

Section 300.1180  Non-Waivable Administrative Fee to the Department

If the Department determines that a respondent owes wages or final compensation to the claimant and any other aggrieved employee, it shall assess the appropriate non-waivable administrative fee per employee as provided for by the Act payable to the Department and make the administrative fee against the respondent a part of the determination. The administrative fee shall be due to the Department within 15 days after the order becomes final. 

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 5406, effective March 31, 2023)
